ORDINANCE NO. 150241

An Ordinance authorizing an application to the National Institute of Justice for a supplemental grant estimated at \$5,200 in aid of the evaluation of the Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design Program and declaring an emergency.

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The Office of Justice Planning and Evaluation received a grant from the National Institute of Justice to evaluate the Union Avenue Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design Program in the amount of \$83,264 for the period August 1, 1979 through July 31, 1980.
- 2. Major problems with the Union Avenue crime data collected for the evaluation arose during the fourth project quarter. In order to alleviate these problems, additional data must be collected causing delay in completion of the grant.
- 3. The National Institute of Justice recently adjusted the grant to extend through October 31, 1980 so that the evaluation could be successfully completed.
- 4. The Office of Justice Planning and Evaluation requires \$5,200 in funds from the National Institute of Justice above and beyond unexpended grant funds to complete the evaluation. No local share is required.

NOW, THEREFORE, The Council directs:

۰.

- a. The Mayor and Commissioner-in charge shall make application to the National Institute of Justice for a supplemental grant of \$5,200 in aid of the evaluation of the Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design Program.
- b. Should the described grant be approved, a contract or grant agreement is authorized.
- c. The Commissioner-in-charge is authorized to provide assurances regarding the use of the grant as may be required by the National Institute of Justice.
- d. The Commissioner-in-charge is authorized to provide such information and assurances as are required for receipt, expenditure, and accounting for the grant project.

Expenditures under this grant are not authorized until the National Institute of Justice has approved the grant; the Council has specifically appropriated the funds; and the system of accountability has been established by the Bureau of Financial Affairs.

deCreacy

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because regulations governing the grant application require immediate application and delay in application may result in the loss of opportunity to receive the grant; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

ORDINANCE No.

е.

THE NEW TERMS ವ ೧೭೭ ೯೧ いたけに 1.1.1.1.1.1 1.1.2. (1) 10 1282 sinne a 1 AUG 2 0 1980 Passed by the Council, Commissioner Jordan Attest: August 14, 1980 Mary Lou Calvin:mh Auditor of the City of Portland Page No. 2

THE COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:			
-	Yeas	Nays	
Ivancie	.1	•	
Jordan			
Lindberg			
Schwab	[
McCready	Ì		

÷

Calendar No. 2983

ORDINANCE No. 150241

Title

An Ordinance authorizing an application to the National Institute of Justice for a supplemental grant estimated at \$5,200 in aid of the evaluation of the Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design Program and declaring an emergency.

AUG 1 5 1990

GEORGE YERKOVICH Auditorof the CITY OF PORTLAND

Forden Rose

Deputy

Filed.

			a standard and a
FOUR-FIFTHS CALENDAR		, * , *	
Ivancie		1	
Jordan			
Lindberg			
Schwab			
McCready			

		INTRODUCED BY
		Commissioner Jordan
		NOTED BY THE COMMISSIONER
		Affairs
o		Finance and Administration
		Safety Charles Jertan/us
		Utilities
		Works
		BUREAU APPROVAL
		Bureau: Office of Justice Planning and Evaluation
		Prepared By: Date:
		Mary Lou Calvin 8-14-80
		Budget Review:
		Completed Not required
		Bureau Head:
		Miles Abu Calven
		NOTED BY
		City Attorney
		City Auditor
		City Engineer
'		

C